

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF KINGS

DAVID ARONOV, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A  
MEMBER OF 290 13TH STREET, LLC SUIING ON  
BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHER MEMBERS OF  
290 13TH STREET, LLC SIMILARLY SITUATED  
AND IN THE RIGHT OF 290 13TH STREET LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

EUGENE A. KHAVINSON, MIKHAIL KREMERMAN,  
MICHAEL KHAVINSON, VYACHESLAV  
FAYBYSHEV, YANA SOSKIL, VITALY KOCHNEV,  
ARTYOM KIRZHNER, MIKOLA VOLYNSKY,  
ALEXANDER BOGUSLAVSKY, OMNI BUILD INC.  
AND 290 13TH STREET, LLC,

Defendants.

**Index No.: 500499/2016**

**Hon. Patria Frias-Colon**

**Mot. Seq. 6**

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
UNDER CPLR § 4404(A) FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING VERDICT**

---

Oleg A. Mestechkin, Esq.  
Wing K. Chiu, Esq.  
**MESTECHKIN LAW GROUP P.C.**  
2218 Ocean Avenue  
Brooklyn, NY 11229  
Tel. (212) 256-1113  
Fax. (646) 365-2069  
[om@lawmlg.com](mailto:om@lawmlg.com)  
[wkc@lawmlg.com](mailto:wkc@lawmlg.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Defendants Did Not Waive their Right to Bring their JNOV Motion Because Defendants Did Move for A Directed Verdict at the Close of Plaintiff’s Case..... 2

II. The Court Should Enter a Directed Verdict of No Liability on All of Plaintiff’s Claims. .... 3

    A. No Rational Jury Could Have Concluded that the Managing Members Transferred Money To Third Parties That was Not Related To The Business Of The LLC..... 4

    B. The Managing Members Did Not Try To Collect The Remainder Of The Balance Of The Loan Made To Omni Build Because It Was Not Financially Feasible. .... 6

    C. There is No Evidence That the Managing Members Tried To Hide The Loan To Omni and There Was No Option to Pay the Members that Money Instead of Lending it to Omni. .... 6

    D. The Managing Members Did Not Make Any \$250,000 Payment To Aleksandr Boguslavsky For Purposes Unrelated To The Company. .... 9

    E. The Managing Members Did Not Manipulate The Ownership Interest Of The Managing Members and There was No Harm Shown Anyway..... 10

    F. The Purchase Of Shares Of The Company By Aleksandr Boguslavsky Did Actually Occur. ....11

III. There is No Factual or Legal Basis for Attorneys’ Fees in Opposing this Motion. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Beatrice Investments, LLC v. 511 9<sup>th</sup> LLC*,  
177 A.D.3d 551 (1st Dept. 2019) ..... 11

*Celauro v. 4C Foods Corp.*,  
187 A.D.3d 836, 132 N.Y.S.3d 159 (2d Dept. 2020) ..... 11

*County of Suffolk v Long Is. Power Auth.*,  
100 A.D.3d 944 (2d Dept. 2012)..... 5

*Family Partners I, L.P. v Exxonmobil Corp.*,  
23 Misc.3d 1120(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2007)..... 5

*Madison Hudson Assocs. LLC v. Neumann*,  
44 A.D.3d 473 (1st Dept. 2007) ..... 5

*Oshman v. Yasser*,  
183 A.D.2d 648 (1st Dept. 1992) ..... 5

*Travelsavers Enterprises, Inc. v Analog Analytics, Inc.*,  
149 A.D.3d 1003 (2d Dept. 2017)..... 14

Defendants submit this reply memorandum in response to Plaintiff's opposition and in further support of their motion under CPLR § 4404(a) for judgment notwithstanding verdict.
